
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Janet Kelly 01352 702301
janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Teresa Carberry (Chair)

Councillors: Bill Crease, Paul Cunningham, Gladys Healey, Gina Maddison, 
Dave Mackie, Ryan McKeown, Andrew Parkhurst, Carolyn Preece, 
David Richardson, Jason Shallcross and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Lynn Bartlett and Wendy White

25 November 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber, 
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 22)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 10 and 20 October, 2022.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 23 - 
34)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education, 
Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform 
the Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest 
in disclosure until such time as those consultations/negotiations have been 
concluded.

5 MTFS & BUDGET SETTING 2023-24 (STAGE 2) (Pages 35 - 52)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Corporate Finance Manager - 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities including 
Social Value and Procurement, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure

Purpose: That the Committee reviews and comments on the cost 
pressures and overall budget strategy, and advises on any 
areas of cost efficiency it would like to see explored further.

THE MEETING WILL CONTINUE IN PUBLIC SESSION FOLLOWING 
CONSIDERATION OF AGENDA ITEM 5



3

6 ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION (Pages 53 - 58)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure

Purpose: To provide the Committee with an update on the levels of 
pupils being Electively Home Educated and the Council’s 
oversight of this group of learners.

7 INTEGRATED YOUTH PROVISION – DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE (Pages 59 
- 118)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure

Purpose: To provide an update to the Committee on the Integrated 
Youth Provision Delivery Plan

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 OCTOBER 2022

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Monday 10 October 2022.

PRESENT: Councillor Teresa Carberry (Chair) 
Councillors:   Bill Crease, Paul Cunningham, Gladys Healey, Gina Maddison, 
Dave Mackie, Ryan McKeown, Andrew Parkhurst, David Richardson 
and Arnold Woolley.            

APOLOGIES:  Lynn Bartlett, Jeanette Rock and Mrs Wendy White 

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors:  Mel Buckley (for Councillor Carolyn Preece) and
Rob Davies (for Councillor Jason Shallcross)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Ian Roberts, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, 
Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure, Chief Officer (Education & Youth)
Senior Manager for School Improvement and Martyn Froggett and David Edwards 
and Phil McTague (GwE) (for minute number 23)
Strategic Finance Manager – Schools (for minute number 25)
Senior Manager (Business Change & Support)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, Democratic Services Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS

There were no declarations of interest.

21. MINUTES

The minutes of the joint meeting with the Social & Health Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 30 June were received.  

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst referred to page 14 and asked if the Senior 
Manager (Inclusion and Progression) had spoken to colleagues in the Educational 
Psychology Services regarding children with Special Educational Needs.  As the 
Senior Manager (Inclusion and Progression) was unable to attend this meeting the 
Chief Officer (Education & Youth) agreed to speak with her and report back to 
Councillor Parkhurst following the meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



  The minutes of the meetings held on the 14 July and 29 July 2022 were both 
received. 

The three sets of minutes were moved as a correct record by Councillor Bill 
Crease and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 30 June, 14 July and 29 July 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

22. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme which had been amended following the last meeting and incorporated 
suggestions made by members of the Committee.   Referring to the Action Tracking 
Report the Facilitator confirmed that all actions were now completed. There was one 
ongoing item from Adviser for Health, Well-being and Safeguarding who had 
confirmed she was chasing responses and would circulate these once received. 

In response to a question from Councillor Bill Crease on how the internet 
access of staff at schools was managed and monitored, the Chief Officer (Education 
& Youth) confirmed that all schools had acceptable use policies, which staff had to 
sign, and that the internet and firewall were monitored at County Hall.  A report on 
social media and internet safety was brought to Committee annually and was 
included on the Forward Work Programme.  She agreed to speak with the Adviser 
for Health, Well-being and Safeguarding and provide a response for Councillor 
Crease following the meeting.

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor Bill Crease and seconded by Councillor Paul Cunningham.                         

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 
(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 

authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

23. REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE
(GWE) ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022
 

The Chair thanked GwE for the support they had provided during the 
Pandemic to school leaders and for their continuing support to Flintshire schools with 
the roll out of the Curriculum for Wales (CfW).  

Page 6



Mr Martyn Froggett (Supporting Improvement Adviser) explained a 
presentation had been prepared which was in addition to the reports attached t
[...]
leted.  The Chief Officer confirmed that this was correct.
 

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved by Councillor 
Bill Crease and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee agree the Council Plan Part 1 reviewed and updated timelines 
for completion, as shown at Appendix 1 of the report.

28. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 12.24 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 14



EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 OCTOBER 2022

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Thursday 20 October 2022.

PRESENT: Councillor Teresa Carberry (Chair) 
Councillors:   Bill Crease, Paul Cunningham, Dave Mackie, Ryan McKeown, 
Andrew Parkhurst, Carolyn Preece, David Richardson, Jason Shallcross 
and Arnold Woolley.            

CO-OPTEES:   Mrs Wendy White

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Gladys Healey, Gina Maddison and Mrs Lynne Bartlett

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors: Tina Claydon (for Councillor Gladys Healey) and
Linda Thomas (for Councillor Gina Maddison) 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Ian Roberts, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, 
Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure, Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Education & 
Youth),   Play Development Officer and Senior Manager Integrated Youth Provision 
(for minute number 31) Senior Manager for School Improvement (for minute 
numbers 32 and 33)  Learning Advisor for Post 16 and Adult Community Learning 
(for minute numbers 32)
 
IN ATTENDANCE:
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, Democratic Services Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS

There were no declarations of interest.

30. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme which had been updated to include the additional item on School 
Parking.  This followed a request from the Environment & Economy Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee and Members of that Committee would be invited to join the 
meeting for that item.  There were no further changes to the Forward Work 
Programme.

  
 Referring to the Action Tracking Report the Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

confirmed that all actions from the last meeting were included.  She clarified that the 
action relating to the information requested by Councillor Crease was now 

Page 15



completed. The only ongoing action was the response to questions by Councillor 
Dave Mackie.   

Following the last meeting a workshop had been arranged with GwE Officers 
for Monday 5 December at 2.00 pm and an email confirmation for Members would 
be sent to Committee Members following the meeting. 

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst thanked the Chief Officer (Education & Youth) 
for her response to his request on the attainment gap of looked after children.  He 
was pleased that a review of the educational performance of looked after children 
was being presented to Committee later this year. 

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor Carolyn Preece and seconded by Councillor Andrew Parkhurst.                          

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

31. FLINTSHIRE COUNTY SUMMER PLAYSCHEME 2022
 

In presenting the report the Senior Manager - Integrated Youth Provision said 
the successful Summer Playschemes had been running since 1996.  He provided 
information on the 57 playschemes which included criteria for site locations, with the 
involvement of 30 Town & Community Councils and the 2 targeted Welsh language 
sites.  A
[...]
’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Education Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Education 
Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of Public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summari
[...]
 team consists of 29 members of full and part time staff and is supported 
by 15 workers in charge and 19 assistant workers. There are currently three 
vacant posts. Posts are funded through a combination of core and grant funding. 

In a typical week, the service will deliver in excess of 75 sessions to young people 
which will consist of one to one work, small group work, targeted interventions, 
youth clubs, education, projects, partnership co-delivery, and forest school. 

There have been significant developments since the last report including the 
appointment of a new Senior Manager. Key focus areas include preparing the 
service for quality mark accreditation, establishing workforce task and finish 
groups to develop clear plans for continuous professional development, 
partnership work, marketing, branding and social media and recruitment. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



In order to improve insight into the services delivered, greater emphasis needs to 
be placed on monitoring, evaluation and learning. Data management is currently 
captured through a system called QES, although the ability to analyse this data is 
limited and time consuming. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members approve the decision to replace the QES system with Upshot, 
allowing for more efficient and effective data collation across all IYP 
programmes, thus allowing improved monitoring, evaluation and learning 
which will lead to improved service delivery.

2 Members endorse the facilitation of training for partner organisations, such 
as sports clubs and uniformed organisations, in order to grow the reach of 
youth work informed practice, further supporting the health and well-being 
of young people in Flintshire.

3 Members acknowledge that progress has been made against the plan and 
that future revisions to the plan should be carefully considered by the wider 
IYP team in line with feedback from young people.

4 Members support the decision to begin the Quality Mark Accreditation 
process in the S
[...]
ces for young people at more risk of 
disadvantage and problem escalation. For example, looked after children and care leavers 
and young carers.

5.11 Recruit and train apprentice youth worker through the Council’s apprentice scheme to 
enable us to grow our own staff. 

Final observations
FIYP will make sure that we build on our collective successes, question 
ourselves continually and always listen to the voices of our young people, our 
staff, our partners and our wider stakeholders.
FIYP Plan: Multiplying Impact 2021 – 2024 has been developed in that spirit 
and is grounded in our recent consultation feedback. 
This Plan will bring the results of that thorough consultation to life, whilst 
embedding good practice and being agile and open to change across the 
lifetime of delivery.
The 2021 – 2024 Multiplying Impact plan promises to deliver through our 
proactive and effective partnership work, a relentless focus on quality and 
holistic support, a bilingual offer and evidence-based youth work provision.  

Page 118


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	EY&C O&SC  final draft Minutes - 20.10.2022

	4 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 2 – Action Tracking for the Education Youth & Culture OSC

	5 MTFS & Budget Setting 2023-24 (Stage 2)
	Appendix A – Summary of Efficiencies

	6 Elective Home Education
	7 Integrated Youth Provision – Delivery Plan Update
	Enc. 1 for Integrated Youth Provision – Delivery Plan Update
	Enc. 2 for Integrated Youth Provision – Delivery Plan Update
	Enc. 3 for Integrated Youth Provision – Delivery Plan Update




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
1 DECEMBER 2022

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Thursday 1 December 
2022.

PRESENT: Councillor Teresa Carberry (Chair) 
Councillors: Bill Crease, Paul Cunningham, Gladys Healey, Gina Maddison, Dave 
Mackie, Andrew Parkhurst, Carolyn Preece, David Richardson, Jason Shallcross 
and Arnold Woolley.            

CO-OPTEE:  Mrs Lynne Bartlett 

APOLOGY: Mrs Wendy White

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor: Linda Thomas (for Councillor Ryan McKeown) 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language, 
Culture and Leisure; Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Education & Youth); 
Corporate Finance Manager; Strategic Finance Manager (Capital Technical and 
Financial Systems); Strategic Finance Manager (Financial Strategy and 
Insurance); Senior Manager Inclusion & Progression; Senior Learning Advisor – 
Engagement and Operations Manager – Youth Justice Service 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, Democratic Services Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS

There were no declarations of interest.

35. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on the 10 October 2022 were approved 
as moved and seconded by Councillors Dave Mackie and Carolyn Preece.

The minutes of the meeting held on the 20 October 2022 were approved 
as moved and seconded by Councillors Bill Crease and Carolyn Preece.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 10th and 20th October be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

36. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme which was attached at Appendix 1 of the report and confirmed that 



there were no proposed changes to the items listed.  She confirmed that all 
actions from the last meeting had been completed.  Information was provided on 
the Estyn workshop and School Performance Monitoring Group briefing session 
together with a reminder that the GwE workshop was taking place on Monday 5 

December at 2.00 pm

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by Mrs 
Lynne Bartlett and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.                          

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as 
this was considered to contain exempt information by virtue of paragraphs 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

37. MTFS AND BUDGET SETTING 2023/24 
A joint presentation was provided by the Chief Officer (Education and 

Youth) and Strategic Finance Manager (Financial Strategy and Insurance) which 
covered the following areas:

 Purpose and Background
 Reminder of the Council’s Budget position
 Education and Youth Cost Pressures
 Education and Youth Budget Reductions
 Schools Cost Pressures
 Schools Budget Reductions
 Schools Funding – 2022/23
 Out of County Cost Pressure
 Next steps for the Budget Setting Process 2023/24

Members thanked officers for the presentation and detail provided and the 
work undertaken in engaging with schools across Flintshire.  Comments were 
made around the unprecedented situation but there were positive initiatives to 
note, notably the rollout of Free School Meals.    

The Leader of the Council responded to the comments made by Members 
around the need for schools to receive clarity and certainty on their budgets as 
soon as possible and agreed with the comments.  He hoped that the provisional 



settlement from Welsh Government to be received on 14 December would 
provide this.   

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved by 
Councillor Carolyn Preece and seconded by Councillor Ryan McKeown   

RESOLVED:

That the comments made by the Committee be collated and shared with Cabinet 
ahead of its meeting on 20 December 2022.

38. ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION 

The Senior Manager, Inclusion & Progression presented the report which 
contained information on the number of children who were being electively home 
schooled.  The report provided information on the ate and numbers for Flintshire, 
which was below the Welsh average at present and an outline was provided of 
the percentage of pupils becoming Elective Home Educated (EHE) and when this 
happened with year 7 a pivotal year for this when children moved to secondary 
school.   

  The Senior Manager reported that parents were not required to seek 
approval or notify the Authority that they were electively home educating their 
child.   There were processes to enable questions to be asked of parents and 
provide advice and support to them and she outlined some of the reasons given 
by parents.   The Authority was not required to provide financial support to 
parents but grant funding had been made available to support this and work was 
ongoing with families to determine how best to use that resource. The Authority 
had a duty to monitor the families, and if concerns were raised it could issue a 
School Attendance Order and nominate a school which the child must attend.  No 
Orders had been issued during the last year.   Information was provided on the 
monitoring role of the service and appointment of the Education Support Officer 
who was supported by the Education Welfare Service when raising concerns.  
The Education Support Officer had received positive responses to meetings, and 
she highlighted some of the issues raised by parents and resolutions made.  The 
Authority was part of the regional and national forums and reassurance had been 
provided that revised guidance would be provided next year.  A mandatory 
database of all pupils who were EHE had been proposed by Welsh Government 
(WG) but this was being resisted by the EHE community so guidance on this was 
being awaited.  

In response to questions from Councillor Dave Mackie, the Senior 
Manager thanked him for his positive comments which she would feed back to 
the team.  With regards to groups or similarities she said that this varied with 
some still experiencing high levels of anxiety and these children were able to 
access their education outside of school.  She explained some parents chose to 
do this because of pressure being put on them because of school attendance.  
This was where the Education Welfare Service challenged parents to find out if 
this was right for the young person and the young person’s comments and 
involvement were part of this process.   She then highlighted the number of pupils 
who had returned to school following the proactive work undertaken by schools 
and the team.  



In response to a question from Councillor Andrew Parkhurst on the 
monitoring of children who were not in education, the Senior Manager reported 
that previously colleagues in health notified the Authority for children in nursery 
and reception years.  This enabled contact with those parents when the children 
did not enrol in a school, but the Authority was challenged on this and told it was 
not entitled to this information.  There was no requirement for a parent to register 
with the Authority if they had not been in school.  WG hoped to remedy this 
through the national database but there was a strong lobby from the EHE 
community against this.

In response to a question from Councillor Parkhurst on joint working, the 
Senior Manager confirmed there were very strong relationships across Council 
services with an Education Welfare Officer part of the Early Help Hub.  Contact 
would be made with the parents to discuss the education that was being provided 
but had no right to enter a property.  Any concerns would be raised with 
colleagues in Social Services for them to visit 

  The Senior Learning Adviser – Engagement confirmed that there were 
several partner agencies and other Local Authorities across Wales involved 
ensuring anyone who moved into the area could be identified.  There was also a 
substantive, coordinated partnership with the Community Team, Youth Service 
and Progression Team who were constantly out in the community talking to 
young people and it was sometimes the children who were not in school who 
were identified which enabled steps to be taken to make the safeguarding 
enquires. 

In response to concerns raised by Councillor Bill Crease on children falling 
through the process when moving from one Authority area to another, the Chief 
Officer (Education & Youth) said the portfolio shared these concerns.   She 
reported that the previous Committee had written to WG specifically asking the 
question around their intention to create a national database.  Many parents 
made this choice and were protective of their right to make that choice which had 
to be respected.  The Authority also had significant responsibilities around the 
safeguarding of children and young people and felt the systems were as robust 
as possible within the absence of that database. 

In response to questions from Councillor Gladys Healey around 
safeguarding and the level of education provided, the Chief Officer said the 
portfolio also shared these concerns, but that Members had been provided with 
that re-assurance from the report by the Senior Manager and the Senior Learning 
Advisor.  She said that within the remit and powers available the Authority was 
endeavouring to work constructively with families who had made those choices 
and were undertaking that monitoring role and any safeguarding concerns were 
raised with the Children’s Services team.  The Authority was continuing to press 
WG for that national database and agreed with Councillor Healey’s comments 
that every child developed the skills and knowledge to achieve their potential later 
in life with core skills vital for that.   

The Chair thanked the Senior Manager and her team and commented that 
she was not surprised by the increase in numbers in secondary schools with 



pupils transitioning from primary.  She reported on her visits to primary schools to 
visit pupils who were moving up and felt that it was often the parents who were 
very concerned.  It was understandable that the past two years had heightened 
those concerns and the impacts had been felt with the children spending less 
time with their peers.  The work the team carried out was extremely important.  

The Chair suggested that the Committee write to the WG to outline their 
concerns around the need for a national database.  This suggestion was 
supported by Members of the Committee.  

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, together with an 
additional recommendation that a letter be written to the WG to encourage the 
creation of a national register database for children who were home educated, 
was moved by Councillor Bill Crease and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey. 
 
RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee recognise the importance of ongoing dedicated officer 
time to support and monitor provision for this particular cohort of children; 
and

(b) That a letter be written to the WG to encourage the creation of a national 
register database for children who were home educated.  

39. INTEGRATED YOUTH PROVISION – DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 
The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) reported that the Senior Manager, 

Integrated Youth Provision had not been able to attend the meeting, but he had 
prepared the report and she agreed to provide feedback and questions from 
Members to him following the meeting.  
 

The Chief Officer outlined the partnership working to support young people 
as detailed in the report.  She provided information on the support, development 
and training being provided to those partners to enable effective service delivery.  
She explained that there were significant recruitment challenges for this service 
which had impacted on the service which could be delivered but explained that 
youth work was very rewarding and had to incorporate progression pathways for 
young people who use the service to consider developing a career in that service.  
She referenced the Apprenticeship Framework partnership working with Adult 
Learning Wales and Glyndwr University to ensure there were qualifications 
available for those young people to undertake locally.   

The Chief Officer reported that the Senior Manager, Integrated Youth 
Provision was looking at how he could quantify, set targets, and monitor outputs 
for the service and the impacts on young people.  The changes he was proposing 
included changing the supplier for the electronic monitoring system to a more 
effective model and information on this was provided within the report.  The 
Senior Manager, Integrated Youth Provision also wanted to use all the 
information contained in the report and appendices to shape the services moving 
forward to support young people.  The Chief Officer said that by supporting young 
people’s emotional well being helped them engage more at school and had a 
positive impact on their lives.  



In response to the question of clarity at point 1.03 of the report from 
Councillor Dave Macie, the Chief Officer explained that it referred to the Duke of 
Edinburgh Award which a significant number of schools had signed up to and 
which was very beneficial for young people.  The retiring Senior Youth Worker 
was also the Duke of Edinburgh lead and provided support to schools to run their 
own programmes and meet the accreditation processes.  She provided 
information on the open access centre in Mold and steps being undertaken to 
enable this to continue. 

Councillor Dave Mackie suggested that a workshop for Committee 
Members to outline how the objectives within the Delivery Plan 2021-2024 would 
be delivered.  The Chief Officer welcomed this suggestion and said that a 
workshop could be arranged for later in the 2023 year and that young people 
could be invited to the workshop to outline their perspective to the Committee.

Councillor Paul Cunningham referred to the Apprenticeship Framework 
and said that this was excellent saying University was not for everyone. He was 
pleased that this was being put forward as a qualification for young people to join 
the Youth Service via the Apprentice Framework.

In response to comments made by Councillor Bill Crease on the four 
recommendations and data management systems, the Chief Officer agreed that 
quotative data was very important for scrutiny to hold officers to account but was 
not the only way to evaluate outcomes.  She felt it was the voices of the young 
people who would be vital in demonstrating how the service was having a 
positive impact on their lives.
 

In response to a question from Mrs Lynne Bartlett on the availability of a 
map of the County outlining the location of youth clubs, where partnership 
provision was located and how this linked in with anti-social behaviour, the Chief 
Officer confirmed there was such a map.  The GIS mapping system was used for 
many of the Councils provisions and was currently being updated by the Senior 
Manager, Integrated Youth Provision and the Senior Manager, Youth Justice 
Service.  She explained that mapping where the youth clubs were located and 
looking at the data for incidents of anti-social behaviour enabled the resources to 
be targeted in an effective way.  

The Senior Manager, Youth Justice Service outlined the close working 
relationships with the Youth Services and partners in North Wales Police around 
issues linked to anti-social behaviour.  He explained how the IT department were 
linking the information currently held with the GIS Framework within the Council.  
Both Youth Justice and Youth Services attended the Community Demand 
Reduction Partnership which was the Police led anti-social behaviour task group.  
The information received from this Group together with the information received 
from the Youth Justice Team enabled work to be undertaken with Youth 
Services, Flintshire Sorted and Youth Justice to look at developing outreach 
models to target those resources where anti-social behaviour was located.  
Monthly meetings were held with the community beat sergeants in Flintshire 
North and South with data received at those meetings included to target services 
to the areas that needed it most.  



Councillor Carolyn Preece spoke in support of the Upshot System which 
would save the Council money over the next three years.  

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor Bill Crease and seconded by Councillor Carolyn Preece.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee approve the decision to replace the QES system with 
Upshot, allowing for more efficient and effective data collation across all 
IYP programmes, thus allowing improved monitoring, evaluation and 
learning which would lead to improved service delivery; 

(b) That the Committee endorse the facilitation of training for partner 
organisations, such as sports clubs and uniformed organisations, in order 
to grow the reach of youth work informed practice, further supporting the 
health and well-being of young people in Flintshire; 

(c) That the Committee acknowledge that progress has been made against 
the plan and that future revisions to the plan should be carefully 
considered by the wider IYP team in line with feedback from young people; 
and

(d) That the Committee support the decision to begin the Quality Mark 
Accreditation process in the Spring, beginning at Bronze and following the 
key recommendations from this process, bring the action plan back to 
Cabinet to agree progression towards Silver and Gold.  

40. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 14.00 p.m. and ended at 15.52 pm)

…………………………
Chair


